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December 16, 2022 
 
 
Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 
 
Subject:  Docket No. M-2022-3037029 
               Supplement No. 18 to Tariff Electric – PA PUC No.7 Effective January 1, 2023 
               PECO Quarterly Distribution System Improvement Charge - Electric Operations 
                
Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 
 
In accordance with PECO’s Joint Petition for Settlement to its 2021 Electric Distribution Rate 
case, PECO cannot implement a new DSIC until at least April 1, 2023.  Therefore, the 
Company’s DSIC rate will remain a value of 0%.  Since PECO cannot implement a new 
electric DSIC until April 2023, no DSIC calculation is being provided with the filing for the 
period of January 1, 2023 to March 31, 2023. 
 
In compliance with the Supplemental Order entered September 21, 2016 at Docket No. M-
2012-2293611, PECO includes Attachment 1 which shows a comparison of actual DSIC-
eligible plant vs. FPFTY. 
 
Also included in this filing is the new DSIC tariff page reflecting the update to the formula.  
This was approved by the PUC on December 15, 2022.  PECO has also updated the tariff 
language to reflect the “three-month of projected annual revenues” for the electric DSIC 
rate.  This should address the concern raised in the PUC deficiency letter dated December 
15, 2022 regarding PQR in DSIC filing. 
 
The following attachments are included in support of the filing: 
Attachment 1 – Actual DSIC Eligible Plant Investment vs. FPFTY 
Attachment 2 – Supplement No. 18 to Tariff Electric No. 7 
 
Due to the continuing COVID-19 pandemic, PECO’s employees are working in the office on 
a part-time basis.  Accordingly, PECO employees will have limited access to photocopying 
and U.S. mail, among other services. PECO requests that all communications with PECO 
employees continue to be transmitted by email. 
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Thank you for your assistance in this matter and if you have any questions please contact 
Megan McDevitt, Senior Manager, Retail Rates at 215-841-6361 or via email at 
megan.mcdevitt@exeloncorp.com. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Richard G. Webster, Jr. 
Vice President 
Regulatory Policy & Strategy 
 
 
cc:   P. T. Diskin, Director, Bureau of Technical Utility Services (e-mail only) 
 R. A. Kanaskie, Director, Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement (e-mail only) 
 K. A. Monaghan, Director, Bureau of Audits (e-mail only) 
 K. G. Sophy, Director, Office of Special Assistants (e-mail only) 
 A. Bakare, McNees, Wallace and Nurick (e-mail only) 
 C. Mincavage, McNees, Wallace and Nurick (e-mail only) 
 Office of Consumer Advocate (e-mail only) 
 Office of Small Business Advocate (e-mail only) 
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Attachment 1
PECO Energy Company - Electric
Actual DSIC Eligible Plant Investment vs FPFTY ($ in Thousands)

Account Description

Actual
Plant in Service

11/30/2022

FPFTY
Plant in 
Service 

12/31/2022 Over (Under)
E302 Franchise & Consent 147 148 (1) 
E303 Misc Intangible Plant 189,441 232,605           (43,164)        
E360 Land and Land Rights 53,493 45,126             8,367            
E361 Structures and Improvements 182,050 220,410           (38,360)        
E362 Station Equipment 1,225,602              1,179,459       46,143         
E364 Poles, Towers and Fixtures 1,057,359              1,080,008       (22,649)        
E365 Overhead Conductors, Devices 1,776,794              1,975,971       (199,177)      
E366 Underground Conduit 669,797 643,607           26,190         
E367 Undergrnd Conductors, Devices 1,644,701              1,594,275       50,426         
E368 Line Transformers 709,697 770,400           (60,703)        
E369 Services 457,895 462,459           (4,564)          
E370 Meters 339,591 352,706           (13,115)        
E371 Installs on Customer Premiss 13,772 13,772             0 
E373 Street Lighting, Signal Systems 68,449 63,728             4,721            
E374 ARO Costs Distribution Plant 3,111 3,296               (185)              
E389 Land and Land Rights 958 963 (5) 
E390 Structures and Improvements 45,410 44,908             502               
E391 Office Furniture, Equipment 35,713 37,177             (1,464)          
E393 Stores Equipment 42 42 (0) 
E394 Tools, Shop, Garage Equipment 43,599 39,401             4,198            
E395 Laboratory Equipment 280 369 (89)                
E397 Communication Equipment 163,211 152,645           10,566         
E398 Miscellaneous Equipment 565 163 402               

E399.1 ARO Costs General Plant 1,530 1,543               (13)                
8,683,205              8,915,181       (231,976)      
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Supplement No. 18 to 
ELECTRIC PA P.U.C NO. 7 

 
 

 
 

PECO Energy Company 
 
 

Electric Service Tariff 
 
 
 
 
 

COMPANY OFFICE LOCATION 
 

2301 Market Street 
 

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103 
 
 
 
 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

For List of Communities Served, See Page 4. 
 
 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

     Issued December 16, 2022            Effective January 1, 2023 
 
 

ISSUED BY: M. A. Innocenzo – President & CEO 
PECO Energy Distribution Company 

2301 MARKET STREET 
PHILADELPHIA, PA.  19103 

 
 
 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 

NOTICE 
 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 

  
 

 



   

 

Supplement No. 18 to 
Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 

Seventeenth Revised Page No. 1 
PECO Energy Company                    Supersedes Sixteenth Revised Page No. 1 

 
 

LIST OF CHANGES MADE BY THIS SUPPLEMENT 
 

 
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE –  3rd Revised Page No. 48 and 1st Revised Page No. 49 
This filing includes the Company’s changes to its electric retail service tariff made in response to the Commission’s October 27, 2022 Order – 
in Docket No. M-2012-2293611 – regarding distribution system improvement charge calculations.  The pro-forma tariff changes were 
approved by the Commission in Docket No. M-2022-3037029.   
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Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 

Seventeenth Revised Page No. 2 
PECO Energy Company                  Supersedes Sixteenth Revised Page No. 2 

  
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

List of Communities Served ................................................................................................................................................................ 4 
How to Use Loose-Leaf Tariff .............................................................................................................................................................. 5 

Definition of Terms and Explanation of Abbreviations ....................................................................................................... 6,7,8,9 
RULES AND REGULATIONS: 

1. The Tariff ............................................................................................................................................................................... 10 
2. Service Limitations ................................................................................................................................................................ 10 
3. Customer's Installation ......................................................................................................................................................... 111 
4. Application for Service .......................................................................................................................................................... 12 
5. Credit ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 13 
6. Private-Property Construction ......................................................................................................................................... 14, 15 
7. Extensions ........................................................................................................................................................................ 16,17 
8. Rights-of-Way. ......................................................................................................................................................................  18 
9. Introduction of Service .......................................................................................................................................................... 19 
10. Company Equipment  .......................................................................................................................................................... 19 
11. Tariff and Contract Options ................................................................................................................................................. 21 
12. Service Continuity ............................................................................................................................................................... 22 
13. Customer's Use of Service ................................................................................................................................................. .24 
14. Metering ............................................................................................................................................................................... 24 
15. Demand Determination ....................................................................................................................................................... 24 
16. Meter Tests ......................................................................................................................................................................... 26 
17. Billing and Standard Payment Options ............................................................................................................................... 27 
18. Payment Terms & Termination of Service .........................................................................................................................  28 
19. Unfulfilled Contracts ....................................................................................................................................................... ….31 
20. Cancellation by Customer ................................................................................................................................................... 31 
21. General ................................................................................................................................................................................ 32 
22. Rules For Designation of Procurement Class .................................................................................................................... 32 
23. EGS Switching ................................................................................................................................................................... .33 

24. Load Data Exchange ........................................................................................................................................................... 33 
STATE TAX ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE .............................................................................................................................................. 34 
FEDERAL TAX ADJUSTMENT CREDIT (FTAC)………………………………………………………………………………………….35 
GENERATION SUPPLY ADJUSTMENT FOR PROCUREMENT CLASS 1 AND 2……… ........................................ ..364, 374, 37A4 
GENERATION SUPPLY ADJUSTMENT FOR PROCUREMENT CLASS 3/4  .......................................................................... 384 
RECONCILIATION ................................................................................................................................................................. 39, 40 
NUCLEAR DECOMMISSIONING COST ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (NDCA) ................................................................................... 41 
PROVISIONS FOR RECOVERY OF UNIVERSAL SERVICE FUND CHARGE (USFC) ............................................................... 421 
PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF CONSUMER EDUCATION PLAN COSTS ................................................................ 431 
TRANSMISSION SERVICE CHARGE ........................................................................................................................................... .442 

NON-BYPASSABLE TRANSMISSION CHARGE (NBT) ............................................................................................................... .452 
PROVISION FOR THE TAX ACCOUNTING REPAIR CREDIT (TARC)  ........................................................................................ 46 
PROVISION FOR THE RECOVERY OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION PROGRAM COSTS PHASE IV…......471 
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSIC)  ........................................................................................ 483, 491, 50 
RATES: 

Rate R Residence Service .................................................................................................................................................... ...516 

Rate R-H Residential Heating Service ..................................................................................................................................... 526 

Rate RS-2 Net Metering .......................................................................................................................................... …531, 54, 551 
Rate GS General Service ................................................................................................................................................... 564, 57 
Rate PD Primary-Distribution Power ........................................................................................................................................ 582 
Rate HT High-Tension Power .................................................................................................................................................. 592 
Rate EP Electric Propulsion ..................................................................................................................................................... 601 
Rate POL Private Outdoor Lighting .................................................................................................................................... 61, 62 
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Rate BLI Borderline Interchange Service ................................................................................................................................. 71 
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Applicability Index of Riders ...................................................................................................................................................... 73 
Capacity Reservation Rider ............................................................................................................................ . 74, 75, 76, 77, 78 
CAP Rider - Customer Assistance Program ........................................................................................................................... .791 
Casualty Rider ........................................................................................................................................................................... 80 
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Supplement No. 18 to 
Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 

Third Revised Page No. 48 
PECO Energy Company                     Supersedes Second Revised Page No. 48 

 
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE 

(DSIC) 

 
 
In addition to the net charges provided for in this Tariff, a value of 0.00% will apply consistent with the Commission Order        
dated October 22, 2015 at Docket No. P-2015-2471423, approving the DSIC.  
 
1.   General Description  

 
A. Purpose: To recover the reasonable and prudent costs incurred to repair, improve, or replace eligible property which is  

completed and placed in service and recorded in the individual accounts, as noted below, between base rate cases and to provide 
the Company with the resources to accelerate the replacement of aging infrastructure, to comply with evolving regulatory requirements         
and to develop and implement solutions to regional supply problems.  
 

The costs of extending facilities to serve new customers are not recoverable through the DSIC.  
 

B. Eligible Property: The DSIC-eligible property will consist of the following:  
 
Poles and Tower (Account 364); 
Overhead conductor (Account 365) and underground conduit and conductors (Accounts 366 and 367); 
Line transformers (Account 368) and substation equipment (Account 362); 
Any fixture or device related to eligible property listed above, including insulators, circuit breakers, fuses, reclosers, 
grounding wires, crossarms and brackets, relays, capacitors, converters and condensers;            
Unreimbursed costs related to highway relocation projects where an electric distribution company must relocate         (C) 
its facilities; and 
Other related capitalized costs.  

 
C.   Effective Date: The DSIC will become effective January 1, 2016.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(C) Denotes Change 
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Supplement No. 18 to 
Tariff Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 7 

First Revised Page No. 49 
PECO Energy Company                      Supersedes Original Page No. 49 

 
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE 

(DSIC) (CONTINUED) 
2. Computation of the DSIC  
 

A. Calculation: The initial DSIC, effective January 1, 2016, shall be calculated to recover the fixed costs of eligible plant additions 
that have not previously been reflected in the Company's rates or rate base and will have been placed in service between September 1, 
2015 and November 30, 2015.  Thereafter, the DSIC will be updated on a quarterly basis to reflect eligible plant additions placed in service 
during the three-month periods ending one month prior to the effective date of each DSIC update. Billing for the DSIC will be on a bills 
rendered basis. Thus, changes in the DSIC rate will occur as follows:  
 

Effective Date of Change Date to which DSIC Eligible Plant Additions Reflected 
January 1 September - November 
April 1 December - February 
July 1 March - May 
October 1 June - August 

 
 B. Determination of Fixed Costs: The fixed costs of eligible distribution system improvements projects will consist of 

depreciation and pre-tax return, calculated as follows:  
 
1. Depreciation: The depreciation expense shall be calculated by applying the annual accrual rates employed in the 
Company's most recent base rate case for the plant accounts in which each retirement unit of DSIC-eligible property is 
recorded to the original cost of DSIC-eligible property.  

 
2. Pre-tax return: The pre-tax return shall be calculated using the statutory state and federal income tax rates,  
the Company's actual capital structure and actual cost rates for long-term debt and preferred stock as of the last  
day for the three-month period ending one month prior to the effective date of the DSIC and subsequent updates.  
The cost of equity will be the equity return rate approved in the Company's last fully litigated base rate proceeding 
for which a final order was entered not more than two years prior to the effective date of the DSIC. If more than two 
years shall have elapsed between the entry of such a final order and the effective date of the DSIC, then the 
equity return rate used in the calculation will be the equity return rate calculated by the Commission in the most  
recent Quarterly Report on the Earnings of Jurisdictional Utilities released by the Commission.  

 
C. Application of DSIC: The DSIC will be expressed as a percentage carried to two decimal places and will be applied to the 

total amount billed to each customer for distribution service and the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge (STAS). To calculate the DSIC, one-
fourth of the annual fixed costs associated with all property eligible for cost recovery under the DSIC will be divided by the Company's 
projected revenue for distribution service (including all applicable clauses and riders) for the quarterly period during which the charge will  
be collected, exclusive of the STAS.  

 
D. Formula: The formula for calculation of the DSIC is as follows:  
 

DSIC =  (DSI * PTRR)+ STFT + Dep+e) x 1/(1-T)                  (C) 
       PQR  

Where:  
 

DSI = Original cost of eligible distribution system improvement projects net of accrued depreciation    
and associated accumulated deferred income taxes pertaining to property-related book/tax         (C) 
depreciation timing differences resulting from the use of accelerated depreciation per Internal  
Revenue Code, 26 U.S. Code § 168.  
 
PTRR = Pre-tax return rate applicable to DSIC eligible property.  
 
STFT = (State Tax Flow Through) Pre-tax flow through calculated on book-tax timing differences      (C) 
between accelerated tax depreciation and book depreciation net of federal tax. [NOTE: UTILITY MAY 
ELECT TO INCLUDE STFT CALCULATION IN THE PTRR COMPONENT]. 
 
Dep = Depreciation expense related to DSIC-eligible property.  
 
e = Amount calculated (+/-) under the annual reconciliation feature or Commission audit, as described below.        
 
T= If applicable, Pennsylvania Gross Receipts Tax rate in effect during the billing month, expressed in      (C) 
decimal form. 
 
PQR = Projected quarterly revenues for distribution service (including all applicable clauses and riders)  
from applicable customers.                                                                                                                              (C) 
 
Revenue shall be based on three-month period of projected annual revenues.                                        (C) 
 
[NOTE: THE DSIC CALCULATION DOES NOT FACTOR IN THE PLANT OF ACQUIRED TROUBLED 
COMPANIES OR THE REVENUE OF CUSTOMERS ACQUIRED FROM TROUBLED COMPANIES UNTIL 
SUCH PLANT AND CUSTOMER RATES HAVE BEEN PART OF A BASE RATE CASE BY THE 
ACQUIRING UTILITY]. 
 

(C) Denotes Change 
Issued  December 16, 2022                        Effective January 1, 2023
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